2018年中期報告 2018 Interim Report

4 會計政策變動（續）
4.1 對財務報表的影響（續）

下表顯示就各個別項目確認的調整。未
受變動影響的項目則不包括在內。因
此，所披露的小計及總計不得按所列數
字重新計算。下文將更詳細解釋有關調
整。

(a) 應用香港財務報告準則第9號與
應用香港會計準則第39號以及應
用香港財務報告準則第15號與應
用香港財務報告準則第15號之前
生效的香港會計準則第18號及香
港會計準則第11號對本公司財務
狀況影響的比較如下：

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

4.1 Impact on the financial statements (Cont’d)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by
standard below.

(a) The impact on the Company’s financial position by
the application of HKFRS 9 as compared to HKAS 39
and HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11
that were previously in effect before the adoption is as
follows:

於二零一八年一月一日
As at 1 January 2018

合併財務狀況表（摘錄） 附註 以往呈列

根據香港財務
報告準則

第9號調整

根據香港
財務報告準則

第15號調整 重列

consolidated statement of financial
position (extract) Note

As previously
stated

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 9

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

非流動資產 Non-current assets
於聯營公司的投資 Investments in associates 4.4 1,953,166 – 1,027 1,954,193
於合營企業的投資 Investments in joint ventures 4.4 11,966,336 – 26,637 11,992,973
遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 4.2 1,658,730 65,265 – 1,723,995
可供出售金融資產 Available-for-sales financial assets 4.2(a) 1,099,526 (1,099,526) – –
以公允價值計量且其變動計入
 其他全面收益的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through other
 comprehensive income(FVOCI) 4.2(a) – 72,099 – 72,099

以公允價值計量且其變動計入
 當期損益的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through profit
 or loss (FVPL) 4.2(a) – 1,027,427 – 1,027,427

其他應收款項及預付款項 Other receivables and prepayments 4.2(b) 727,710 (3,563) – 724,147

流動資產 current assets
完工待售或在建銷售物業 Properties held or under development for sale 4.4(c) 76,396,636 – 1,245,166 77,641,802
合同取得成本 Contract cost 4.4 – – 488,493 488,492
貿易和其他應收款項及預付款項 Trade and other receivables and prepayments 4.2(b) 34,071,920 (260,888) – 33,811,032

資產總額 Total assets 4.2(a) 189,398,345 (199,186) 1,761,323 190,960,482

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
遞延所得稅負債 Deferred income tax liabilities 4.4 1,755,493 – 122,124 1,877,616

流動負債 current liabilities
預售物業預收款項 Advances from pre-sales of properties 4.4(b) 50,866,242 – (50,866,242) –
合約負債 Contract liabilities 4.4(b), 4.4(c) – – 52,111,408 52,111,408

負債總額 Total liabilities 164,765,801 – 1,367,290 166,133,091

其他儲備 Other reserves 4.2(a) 52,586 (20,904) – 31,682
保留盈利 Retained earnings 4.2, 4.4 12,177,171 (115,747) 262,800 12,324,224
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 4.2, 4.4 11,851,538 (62,535) 131,233 11,920,236

權益總額 Total equity 24,632,544 (199,186) 394,033 24,827,391

簡明合併中期財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月（未經審核） For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

77新城發展控股有限公司 Future Land Development Holdings Limited
2018年中期報告 2018 Interim Report

4 會計政策變動（續）
4.1 對財務報表的影響（續）

(b) 本集團本期及期間至今之各財務
報表項目之金額由於應用香港財
務報告準則第9號及香港財務報
告準則第15號而受到之影響如
下：

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

4.1 Impact on the financial statements (Cont’d)

(b) The amount by each financial statements line items

affected in the current period and period to date by the

application of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is as follows:

於二零一八年六月三十日
As at 30 June 2018

合併財務狀況表（摘錄）

未採納香港
財務報告準則

第9號及
第15號之金額

採納香港
財務報告準則
第9號之影響

採納香港
財務報告準則
第15號之影響 呈報金額

consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

Amounts without
the adoption of
HKFRS 9 and 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Amounts

as reported
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

非流動資產 Non-current assets
於聯營公司的投資 Investments in associates 2,761,979 – 18,913 2,780,892
於合營企業的投資 Investments in joint ventures 12,109,179 – 50,464 12,159,643
遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 2,081,734 107,885 – 2,189,619
可供出售金融資產 Available-for-sale financial assets 2,000,921 (2,000,921) – –
以公允價值計量且其變動計入
 其他全面收益的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through other
 comprehensive income(FVOCI) – 845,511 – 845,511

以公允價值計量且其變動計入
 當期損益的金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
 loss (FVPL) – 1,155,410 – 1,155,410

其他應收款項及預付款項 Other receivables and prepayments 491,833 (3,528) – 488,305

流動資產 current assets
完工待售或在建銷售物業 Properties held or under development for sale 103,287,440 – 2,094,762 105,382,202
合同取得成本 Contract cost – – 709,402 709,402
貿易和其他應收款項及預付款項 Trade and other receivables and prepayments 56,977,027 (431,411) – 56,545,616

資產總額 Total assets 249,432,742 (327,054) 2,873,541 251,979,230

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
遞延所得稅負債 Deferred income tax liabilities 1,930,854 – 177,351 2,108,205

流動負債 current liabilities
預售物業預收款項 Advances from pre-sales of properties 76,436,171 – (76,436,171) –
合約負債 Contract liabilities – – 78,530,933 78,530,933

負債總額 Total liabilities 221,455,122 – 2,272,113 223,727,235

其他儲備 Other reserves 60,331 (20,904) – 39,427
保留盈利 Retained earnings 13,725,398 (203,123) 397,497 13,919,772
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 13,370,789 (103,027) 203,931 13,471,693

權益總額 Total equity 27,977,621 (327,054) 601,428 28,251,995

簡明合併中期財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月（未經審核） For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

78 新城發展控股有限公司 Future Land Development Holdings Limited
2018年中期報告 2018 Interim Report

4 會計政策變動（續）
4.1 對財務報表的影響（續）

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

4.1 Impact on the financial statements (Cont’d)

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June 2018

合併全面收益表（摘錄）

未採納香港
財務報告

準則第9號及
第15號之金額

採納香港
財務報告準則
第9號之影響

採納香港
財務報告準則
第15號之影響 呈報金額

consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (extract)

Amounts without
the adoption of
HKFRS 9 and 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Amounts

as reported

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

收入 Revenues 15,329,773 – 705,621 16,035,395
銷售成本 Cost of sales (9,482,416) – (665,533) (10,147,949)
銷售及營銷成本 Selling and marketing costs (808,461) – 180,821 (627,640)
金融資產減值虧損淨額 Net impairment losses on financial assets – (170,488) – (170,488)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 98,315 – 22,123 120,438
應佔合營企業業績 Share of results of joint ventures 514,282 – 19,590 533,872
所得稅開支 Income tax expense (2,185,350) 42,620 (55,227) (2,197,957)
期內利潤 Profit for the period
 －本公司權益持有人應佔利潤  – profit attribute to equity holder of the Company 1,548,227 (87,376) 134,697 1,595,548
 －非控股權益應佔利潤  – profit attribute to non-controlling interests 838,737 (40,492) 72,698 870,943

4.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the

recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets

and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January

2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments

to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new

accounting policies are set out in Note 4.3 below. In accordance

with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative figures